CITY OF STEPHENSON

RESOLUTION NO. 18-01

RESOLUTION ON MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES

WITHIN THE CITY OF STEPHENSON

At a regular meeting of the City Council in the City of Stephenson, Menominee County, Michigan, held at City Hall located at W628 Samuel Street on Thursday, January 4, 2018 at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Larson, Parmentier, Parrett, Starzynski, Zahorik

ABSENT: Kakuk

The following preamble and resolution was offered by Starzynski and supported by Parmentier.

WHEREAS, the State of Michigan enacted the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, Mich. Comp. Laws 333.27101, est seq. (2016), to license and regulate certain commercial entities identified in the Act as growers, processors, provisioning centers, secure transporters and safety compliance facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act provides that a marihuana facility shall not operate in a municipality unless the municipality has adopted an ordinance that authorizes that type of facility; and

WHEREAS, being duly informed and advised, the Council has decided it shall NOT adopt an ordinance to authorize the location of any medical marihuana facilities within the City of Stephenson as provided by the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Stephenson hereby makes a record of its decision to NOT adopt an ordinance to authorize within the City of Stephenson the location of any medical marihuana facilities as identified in the Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, Mich. Comp. Laws. 333.27101, est seq. (2016)

AYES: Larson, Parmentier, Parrett, Starzynski, Zahorik

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Kakuk

l, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Stephenson, Menominee County, Michigan, certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Stephenson at a regular meeting, held on the $4^{\rm th}$ of January, 2018.

Judith St. Juliana

Gudeth St. Juliana